Public Document Pack

Human Resources
Committee
Agenda
Date: Thursday, 22 July 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR
(Council Chamber)
Distribution:
Councillors: Tim Wye, Steve Pearce, Sarah Classick, Richard Eddy, Lesley Alexander, Lorraine Francis,
Katy Grant, Farah Hussain and Kerry Bailes

Issued by: Steve Gregory, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3399, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92 24357
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Wednesday, 14 July 2021

Human Resources Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1.

Confirmation of Chair for 2021/22

The Committee is asked to note that at its meeting on Tuesday 25th May 2021,
Full Council (AGM) appointed Councillor Tim Wye as Chair of the Human
Resources Committee for the 2021/22 Municipal Year.

2.

Confirmation of Vice Chair for 2021/22

The Committee is asked to note the appointment of Councillor Steve Pearce as
Vice-Chair of the Human Resources Committee for the 2021/22 Municipal Year.

3.

Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
(Pages 5 - 7)

4.

Apologies for Absence

5.

Membership of the Human Resources Committee 2021/22

Councillors Tim Wye, Tom Renhard, Farah Hussain, Kerry Bailes, Lorraine Francis,
Katy Grant, Sarah Classick, Richard Eddy, Lesley Alexander.

6.

Terms of Reference

Members are asked to note the Terms of Reference as approved by Full Council
on Tuesday 25th May 2021.

7.

Dates and times of meetings for 2021/22

Meetings to commence at 10 am on 23 September 2020; 16 December 2020; 17
February 2022; 28 April 2022.

8.

Declarations of Interest

9.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

(Pages 8 - 12)

Human Resources Committee – Agenda

To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record.

(Pages 13 - 19)

10. Public Forum
NB. up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item
Any member of the public or councillor may participate in Public Forum. The
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at
the back of this agenda. Please note that the following deadlines will apply in
relation to this meeting:Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the
meeting. For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in
this office at the latest by 5 pm on 16 July 2021.
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the
working day prior to the meeting. For this meeting this means that your
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 21 July
2021.

11. Work Programme
To note the work programme.

(Page 20)

12. Workforce Strategy - Overview

10.15 am

https://bristolcouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/HealthSafetyandWellbeing/Shared%2
0Documents/Forms/Public%20view.aspx?id=%2Fsites%2FHealthSafetyandWellbe
ing%2FShared%20Documents%2FWorkforce%20Strategy%202020.pdf&parent=
%2Fsites%2FHealthSafetyandWellbeing%2FShared%20Documents

13. Annual Report Pay Gap report

10.45 am
(Pages 21 - 49)

14. Future of Workspaces Principles

11.15 am
(Pages 50 - 52)

15. Selection Committee - Size & Composition

11.35 am
(Pages 53 - 56)

16. COVID-19 - workforce update and return to workplaces

Human Resources Committee – Agenda

(Pages 57 - 61)

Agenda Item 3
www.bristol.gov.uk

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.
Covid-19: changes to how we hold public meetings
Following changes to government rules, public meetings including Cabinet, Full Council, regulatory
meetings (where planning and licensing decisions are made) and scrutiny will now be held at City Hall.
Covid Safety Measures for Attendance at City Hall
Due to Covid Safety requirements we have put the following measures in place:


All attendees to this meeting are asked to have a Covid lateral flow test 24 hrs prior to the day
of the meeting and show the results of a negative test. It’s important that you report the resul
[...]
eport on the safety, health and wellbeing of the Council’s
workforce.
b. Monitor the development and implementation of the Council’s safety, health
and wellbeing plans.
c. Receive monitoring reports on employee engagement and health and
wellbeing
2.

Workforce performance reporting

a. Monitor the development and implementation of the Council’s Workforce
Strategy.
b. Receive monitoring reports on workforce diversity, employee engagement,
performance management, workforce spend and any changes to HR policies.

3.

The implementation of equality policies relating to the workforce.

a. Receive the Council’s annual pay gap reports.
b. Receive reports on the progress on workforce related actions in the Equality
and Inclusion Policy
c. Receive reports on the work of the staff led groups.

Page 10

C. Other matters

a. Consider any matters referred to the Committee by the Chief Executive or
Director: Workforce and Change which have significant workforce implications
such as changes to terms and conditions of employment.
b. Hear and determine any collective dispute from trade unions where referred
by the Director of Workforce and Change.
c. Approve the Senior Coroner’s salary.
d. Determine the annual work programme of the Committee.
e. Produce an annual report to Full Council on the work of the Committee.

Page 11

Page 12

Agenda Item 9
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Human Resources Committee
(Zoom Meeting)
18 February 2021 at 10 am

Members Present: Councillors: Richard Eddy, Gary Hopkins, Ruth Pickersgill, Paula O'Rourke, Jon Wellington (Chair)
Officers in Attendance: - John Walsh (Director Workforce & Change), Mark Williams (Head of Human
Resources), David Martin (Facilities Management), Jane Taylor Head of Service (Employment, Skills &
Learning), Darren Perkins (Apprenticeship Manager), Steve Gregory (Democratic Services)
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and introductions were made. The Chair set out the process
about the meeting being held via Zoom facility.
2. Apologies for Absence
No apologies had been received.
Councillor Jeff Lovell was not present.
3. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.
4. Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved – that the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 December 2020 be agreed as a
correct record.
Matters arising:
1. That an action sheet be produced for future meetings.
2. Head of HR confirmed that Recruitment Timescales item would be included in the Work
Programme for 2021/22.
6. Public Forum

Page 13

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Questions

Name
Suzanne Audrey Q1 & Q2

Subject
Senior leadership structure changes since 2016

The answers to Questions 1 & 2, as published on the Council’s website were noted.
Supplementary Question 1
Has there been any reduction of work put out to external consultants/agencies?
The report arose from a request by members of the HR Committee to show how many senior posts there were,
compared to 2016, within the Leadership Structure at present. How workloads were dealt with and managed in a
wider context would be considered as appropriate.
Supplementary Question 2
The former interim Executive Director appeared to be still working for the City Council by attending a meeting of
the Temple Quarter St Philips Marsh cross party working group held on 22 January 2021, if no longer employed by
the Council clarify in what capacity?
The Head of HR clarified that the former interim Executive Director no longer worked for the City Council.
Further to SQ2 the Committee was advised by the Co-Chair of the Temple Quarter St Philips Marsh cross party
working group (Councillor O’Rourke) that the former interim Executive Director had considerable experience
working on this project, when previously engaged by the Council, and was present at the meeting on 22 January
2021 in a private capacity, being remunerated by the Project,
[...]
ay this was a post reinstated by the Council and so could not allow a
pay anomaly in terms of the basic pay of the grade of the post.
It was then moved and seconded that the Pay Policy Statement and the recommendations as set out in the
report be accepted.
On being put to the vote there were three in favour and two against. Therefore, the motion was carried.
Resolved –
1. That the Human Resources Committee recommend to Full Council, that the Pay Policy Statement
2021/22 take effect from 1 April 2021.
2. That the annual salary of £171,500 for the Chief Executive to take effect from 1 April 2021, subject
to Full Council approval of the Pay Policy Statement on 16 March 2021, be approved.
Councillor Eddy left the meeting at this point
9. Senior Leadership Structure Changes since 2016
The Committee received a detailed report from the Director Workforce & Change which provided the
committee with a summary of the changes to the Council’s senior leaderships structure since 2016.
The Committee noted that Senior leadership costs had reduced by £941k per annum since 2016 and the
number of senior leadership roles within the Council had reduced from 25.2 FTE to 15 FTE since 2016. Interim
staff were no longer currently employed, this had achieved significant cost savings.
Key points highlighted during discussion were –
1. Recent pandemic had put extra pressure on officers’ lower tiers in the organisation, this needed to be
looked at by the HR Committee. Terms of Reference need be amended to fully include lower tiers.
2. Important to look at differentials in pay and conditions in other tiers within the Council.
3. Reduction in senior posts welcomed but work of external consultants should also be included as part of
the overall pay structure. HR Committee to have oversight of these costs where salaries were paid
directly by the Council. Noted that the Councils strategy was to reduce consultancy costs. A report
would be brought to the HR Committee on this.
4. Members were advised th
[...]
vaccination offer and if so it
was asked that residents in care homes and people in their own homes should be made aware of this.
The Head of HR confirmed that such disclosure would need to be clarified and undertook to investigate
this.
Resolved – That the Covid-19 update report be noted.
11. Apprenticeships - Annual Review
The Committee received a detailed report from the Director Education Learning and Skills providing an update
on the progress of the Council’s apprenticeship provision for departmental staff and staff employed within
maintained schools and the progress that had been made on developing the Bristol Apprenticeships offer, levy
funding and joint working needed to embed apprenticeships as a primary source of staff development and
training aligned to workforce planning.
The Committee noted the following key points –

Page 18

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

There had been 429 apprenticeships in total since May 2017.
The Covid-19 crisis had impacted on apprentice starts.
The Levy spend was £1.3m against contributions of £3.9m.
Levy funds expired at £583k.
The number of recruits had been significantly reduced during the Covid-19 crisis.
The growth in numbers of starts had been encouraging.

Arising from questions the following points were clarified/made –
1. Concern was expressed that young people might be missing out on career advice and apprenticeships,
particularly the impact on the BAME community. It was asked if the Levy fund surplus could be used to
provide additional staff resource. The Committee was informed that the Levy fund was not able to be
used for the funding of additional staff unless costs related directly to the apprenticeship programme.
However, there were other sources of funding available involving perhaps the West of England
Combined Authority, that might be able to support further work especially for small and medium sized
employers which formed the major source of apprenticeship employment.
2. Spending of Levy fund money was very restricted as it was primarily focused on training, and it was
recognised that there were many barriers to the unlocking of funding. This was something being
experienced across the City and other local authorities in the south west of England.
3. It was noted that the Bristol Waste company managed its own apprenticeship scheme.
4. There were several ideas and suggestion to resolve the funding impasse and members of the
committee felt that further discussion should take place after the meeting to find areas where real
progress could be made.
Resolved – That the update report be noted.

CHAIR
Meeting ended at 12.10 pm

Page 19

HR Committee
Work programme 2021/22
Agenda items
(subject to confirmation)

Forthcoming meetings

22nd July (AGM)

September

Page 20

December

February

Work Programme
Workforce Strategy - overview
Selection Committee – Size & Composition
Return to the Workplace



COVID Recovery and Update
















Gender/Race/Disability/LGB Pay Gap
Sickness – thematic review
Common Activities Project
Workforce Spend
Health Safety & Wellbeing Annual Report
Recruitment - thematic review
Workforce Diversity Report
Staff Pulse Survey Findings
Staff Led Groups Annual Report
Pay Policy Statement
Apprentice Annual Report
Update on Workforce Strategy
Avon Pension Fund annual report
Learning and Talent Development

Agenda Item 11

April






Agenda Item 13

HR Committee
22nd July 2021
Report of:

Director: Workforce & Change and Director: Policy, Strategy and Partnerships

Title:

Annual Pay Gap Report

Ward:

N/A

Officer Presenting Report:

Mark Williams (Head of Human Resources)

Contact Telephone Number:

07795 446270

Recommendation
That the Committee notes the report and the work that is being undertaken to close the pay gaps.
Summary
This annual report provides information on the gender, race, disability and LGB pay gaps for the City
Council at the report date of 31 March 2020 and work the Council is doing to address the pay gaps.
The significant issues in the report are:
- The mean gender pay gap is 4.26% and has increased from 4.08%. However, the median gender pay gap
has fallen by 0.4%.
- The City Council is one of a small number of employers in the UK to publish the race pay gap. Few
employers have been identified who publish their disability and LGB pay gaps.
- Other than gender, our pay gap reporting is reliant on employee disclosure. 93% of the workforce have
disclosed their ethnicity. 88% of the workforce have disclosed whether or not they have a disability. 73%
have disclosed their sexual orientation.
- The mean race pay gap is 9.78%. The pay gap is closing and has reduced from 15.06% in 2016.
- The mean disability pay gap is 1.37% and has fallen from 1.97%. However, the median pay has
increased due to an increase in the number of disabled employees in the second pay quartile.
- The LGB pay gap is reported for the first time and the mean pay gap is 2.04% and the median pay gap is
3.06%.
- Clear plans and targets are in place to reduce the pay gaps in future years.

Page 21

Policy
1.

Publication of the Gender Pay Gap satisfies the Council’s legal obligation under the Equality Act
2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017. Due to COVID-19, the
government has relaxed the requirement for employers to publish their gender pay gap in 2020.
There is no requirement upon employers to publish their race, disability or LGB pay gaps. The
Council’s policy is to publish this information as part of our drive to become an inclusive
employer with a workforce that reflects the communities we serve.

Consultation
2.

Internal
Not required because this report is for information only.

3.

External
Not required because this report is for information only.

Context
4.
Background
4.1. From 2017 onwards, any UK organisation employing 250 or more employees must report
publicly on its gender pay gap. The gender pay gap is a measurement of the difference
between men and women’s avera
[...]
ible for
the management of director’s zones. Facilities Management manage workplace risk
assessments and safety (including COVID) measures for workplaces (with input from
Safety, Health & Wellbeing colleagues, as appropriate), though everyone has a part
to play in ensuring that workplaces are safe and healthy.

Page 51

Page 52

Agenda Item 15
AGENDA ITEM NO
BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE
22 July 2021

Report of:

Director of Workforce and Change

Title:

Selection Committee – size and composition

Ward:

N/A

Officer Presenting Report:

Mark Williams, Head of Human Resources

Contact Telephone Number: 07795 446270
RECOMMENDATION
That the committee recommends to Full Council that the Selection
Committee is reduced from 9 to 6 members.
Summary
The reports seeks the committee’s approval to recommend to Full Council a
reduction in the size of the Selection Committee.

The significant issues in the report are:
 As currently constituted, the Selection Committee has 9 members. This

is considered to be too large a committee to undertake the effective
recruitment and selection of senior leaders.
 A reduction to 6 members will mean that the committee remains
politically balanced.

1. Policy
The recruitment and selection of Directors, Executive Directors and the
Chief Executive are made by the Selection Committee in accordance

Page 53
1

with the Council’s constitution and officer employment rules. Full Council
determines the size of the Selection Committee.
2. Consultation
2.1

Internal

The proposed change has been discussed and agreed with the Party
Group Whips.
2.2

External

Not applicable
3. Context
3.1

At the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 25th May 2021, the
selection committee was established as a 9 member committee. This
has been the subject of recent review by officers and discussion with
Party Group Leads on the committee.

3.2

It is considered that a committee of 9 is too large and above all will not
provide a good experience for candida
[...]

having due regard, in particular, to the need to –
- tackle prejudice; and
- promote understanding.

7b)

An Equality Impact Assessment has not been completed in relation to
this report.

Legal and Resource Implications
Legal
The recommendation in relation to the size of the Selection Committee
complies with the requirements of Section 15 of the Local Government
and Housing Act 1989 and the Local Government (Committee and
Political Groups) Regulations.
Legal advice provided by Husinara Jones, Team Leader /Solicitor, 1
July 2021

Page 55
3

Financial
(a) Revenue
No financial advice sought.
(b) Capital

None

Land
None
Personnel
None
Appendices: None
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
Background Papers: None

S:\Reports\2011-12\Templates & Merges\REPORT.doc

Page 56
4

Agenda Item 16

HR Committee
22nd July 2021
Report of:

Director: Workforce & Change

Title:

COVID-19 - workforce update and return to workplaces

Ward:

N/A

Officer Presenting Report:

Mark Williams (Head of Human Resources)

Contact Telephone Number:

07795 446270

Recommendation
That the Committee notes the report.
Summary
COVID-19 has been the most significant incident the council has had to manage in living memory. The
council responded quickly and effectively. Further national restrictions were introduced on 5th January
2021 and all the national restrictions were lifted on the 19 th July 2021. This report provides an update on
our recovery plans for workplaces.
The significant issues in the report are:
- We are taking a risk-based approach to opening workplaces which takes account of the current rate of
COVID-19 case rates in the city; the advice of the city’s Director of Public Health and our obligations to
our employees under the Health and Safety at Work Act. We are taking account of the latest
Government advice which states employers can start to plan for a return to workplaces
- We have introduced changes to the way we manage office spaces at the council’s main offices at City
Hall and Temple Street, through the introduction of zoned and socially-distanced work desks for services
on a trial basis. The zoning arrangements take into account a reduced requirement for desks as many
staff located in these services have been continuing to work from home effectively.
- The risk of exposure to COVID-19 remains high in workplaces and we will continue to manage the risks
in accordance with the COVID secure workplace guidance even though this will no longer be a legal
requirement from the 19th July 2021.
-.

Page 57

Policy
1.

The Council’s HR policies have been modified where appropriate to reflect the current
circumstances. For example, sickness absence related to COVID-19 is discounted under the
Supporting Attendance Policy.

Consultation
2.

Internal
Regular meetings are held with the trade unions who support the approach that is being taken
regarding the management of workplaces. Managers are kept regularly appraised of the plans
and have a chance to discuss at the monthly Leadership Forum.

3.

External
None.

Context
4.

The organisation responded swiftly to COVID-19. Frontline services have maintained the full
range of services by adapting the way they are delivered throughout the pandemic. Staff who
work in city centre offices moved rapidly to working from home. We have also supported staff
to continue to attend workplaces for well-being reasons.

5.

Following the latest Government announcement about lifting restrictions, we are taking a
measured approach to opening workplaces which takes account of the current rate of COVID-19
case rate in the city; the advice of the city’s Director of Public Health and our obligations to our
employees under the Health and Safety at Work Act. Government guidance is that employers
can start to plan return to workplaces and this is the approach we are following, we have been
working closely with managers over the last few months to prepare for a safe and controlled
return to the workplace. Our frontline

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Human Resources Committee 

 

 
22 July 2021 at 10.00 am 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Tim Wye, Paula O'Rourke, Steve Pearce, Sarah Classick, Richard Eddy, Lesley Alexander, 
Farah Hussain and Kerry Bailes 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Mark Williams (Head of Human Resources), Steph Griffin (Head of Internal Communications and 
Organisational Development) and Mark Jefferson (Workforce Analytics Manager) 
 
 

1 Confirmation of Chair for 2021/22 
 

The Committee noted that at its meeting on 25 May 2021, Full Annual Council appointed Councillor 
Tim Wye as Chair of the Human Resources Committee for the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 

 

2 Confirmation of Vice Chair for 2021/22 
 

The Committee noted the appointment of Councillor Steve Pearce as Vice-Chair of the Human 
Resources Committee for the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 

 

3 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 

The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and introductions were made.  
 

4 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies received from Councillor Lorraine Francis.   
 

5 Membership of the Human Resources Committee 2021/22 
 

The Membership of the Human Resources Committee for 2021/22, as set out below, was noted. 
 

Councillors Lesley Alexander, Kerry Bailes, Sarah Classick, Richard Eddy, Lorraine Francis, Farah Hussain, 



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

Steve Pearce, Paula O'Rourke, Tim Wye. 
 

6 Terms of Reference 
 

The Terms of Reference as approved at Full Council on 25 May 2021 were noted. 
 

7 Dates and times of meetings for 2021/22 
 

The Committee agreed that all future meetings for 2021/22 would be held on the following dates: 
 
23 September 2021 
16 December 2021 
17 February 2022 
28 April 2022 
 
The time of the meetings to be confirmed pending consultation with members. 

 

8 Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor Pearce declared that he was a Board Member of the Avon Pension Fund. 
 

9 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

Resolved – that the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 February 2021 be agreed as 
a correct record.  

 

 10  Public Forum 
 

The Committee received two questions and answers as set out below.  
  

Name Subject 

Suzanne Audrey Appointment and/or procurement of staff 

Question 1 

Please can you confirm whether the author of the 9 March 2021 report to Cabinet has now been 
appointed, on a permanent or interim basis or as a consultant, to any of the posts funded by the 'Change 
Request' within that report? 

Colin Molton is employed by the West of England Combined Authority (WECA) as an Interim Project 
Director.  Any questions regarding his employment should be raised with WECA.   

Question 2 



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

Are members of the Human Resources committee satisfied that the appointment and/or procurement of 
staff and consultants to the Temple Quarter Joint Delivery Team has followed, and will follow, open and 
fair processes? 

The appointment and / or procurement of staff as consultants to the Temple Quarter Joint Delivery 
Team is exclusively a matter for WECA as they are the employer so the Human Resources Committee is 
not in a position to comment or consider the matter.   

Members noted the information contained in the question and answer.  

Replying to a member’s question the Head of Human Resources (HR) clarified that the employee 
(CM) had ceased employment with the Council in January 2021 and, as far as aware, was no longer in 
receipt of any income from the Council.  

 

 11 Work Programme 
 

The Committee received and noted the Work Programme for 2021/22.  

 

Arising from discussion members requested the following additions –  

 

 Report on the level of capacity within the Council’s workforce including information on 

vacancies, recruitment & retention issues, spend on interim and fixed term contracts.  

 How flexible working and redeployment during the pandemic might inform future ways of 

working. 

 Have an oversight of the Apprenticeship scheme, possible report in September or December. 

 Report/updates on any of the Council’s major policy changes.  

 

 12 Workforce Strategy - Overview 
 

The Committee received a detailed presentation by the Head of Internal Communications and 

Organisational Development in respect of the Council’s Workforce Strategy.   

 

Members were informed of the main objectives of the Strategy which were - 

 

1. To set a clear direction and priorities for the work of the Council and to ensure that the 

workforce was clear about the objectives and their role in achieving them.   

2. To advance equality and inclusion practice and continue to tackle institutional racism.  

3. Help build and embed confidence, skills, and talent in the workforce.  



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

4. Have honest and open dialogue about the challenges faced by the Council, whilst recognising 

and celebrating success.  

5. To work according to the Council’s values which underpin how we work with each other. 

 

Complementing the core programme of Human Resources and learning and development support, 

a series of key initiatives had been identified and set against six employee-focused themes and 

which formed the basis of the plan, these were - 

 

1. An empowering organisation - Creating a shared purpose and a positive environment where 

people were confident and enabled to do their best every day. 

2. Equality and inclusion - Building an inclusive organisation where the workforce reflects the 

city that we serve and the needs of all citizens, and where colleagues felt confident about 

being themselves at work.  

3. Performance and talent development - Developing careers and managing performance in a 

meaningful way. 

4. Workforce health and wellbeing - Keeping the workplace safe and healthy, and the workforce 

engaged and resilient 

5. Structure pay and policy - A clear framework to help redesign the council and support good 

employee relations.  

6. Branding and recruitment - Becoming an employer of choice; attracting, developing, and 

retaining the best talent. 

 

Key points highlighted during discussion were – 

 

1. The report was welcomed and the work that had gone into producing it was recognised. 

2. The strategy needed to focus more on recruiting future employees from deprived areas of the 

city. 

3. More emphasis needed on the problems sometimes faced by teams in achieving work 

objectives/targets and the associated management component as part of the process. 

4. Empowering of the workforce to achieve objectives/targets should be given greater priority. 

5. Management of teams was more than a once-a-year review, more an ongoing part of the 

daily routine. 

6. The work of teams was sometimes down to actual capacity to do their work and the tools to 

do the job. 

 

Resolved – That the aims and objectives of the Workforce Strategy be endorsed and noted. 

 



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 13 Annual Report Pay Gap report 
 

The Committee received a report of the Head of Human Resources providing information on gender, 

race, disability and LGB pay gaps for the City Council at the report date of 31 March 2021 and the 

work the Council was doing to address the pay gaps.  

 

Members noted in particular – 

 

1. The mean gender pay gap was 4.26% and had increased from 4.08%. However, the median 

gender pay gap had fallen by 0.4%.  

2. The City Council was one of a small number of employers in the UK to publish the race pay 

gap. Few employers had been identified who published disability and LGB pay gaps.  

3. Other than gender, the pay gap reporting was reliant on employee disclosure. 93% of the 

workforce had disclosed their ethnicity and 88% of the workforce had disclosed whether they 

had a disability or not. 73% had disclosed their sexual orientation.  

4. The mean race pay gap was 9.78%. The pay gap was closing and had reduced from 15.06% in 

2016.  

5. The mean disability pay gap was 1.37% and had fallen from 1.97%.  

6. The median pay has increased due to an increase in the number of disabled employees in the 

second pay quartile.  

7. The LGB pay gap was reported for the first time and the mean pay gap was 2.04% and the 

median pay gap was 3.06%.  

8. Clear plans and targets were in place to reduce the pay gaps in future years.  

 

Members discussed the report and key points highlighted were – 

 

1. A higher pay gap in some directorates would be redressed by several factors including 

learning & development schemes and succession planning with a positive emphasis on 

internal recruitment and would need to show an improvement in the pay gap figures. It was 

recognised that this could be impeded by low turnover of the workforce. 

2. Recognised more focus was needed to improve the pay gap in certain key areas e.g. trans 

people and Somali work force. 

3. All Council roles undergo a job evaluation process to determine the pay grade for everyone 

doing that work. The Council’s ‘real living wage’ was paid for all its lowest paid employees 

which was above the UK statutory national and minimum wage set by central government. 

 

Resolved – That the report and the work that was being undertaken to close the pay gaps in the 

Council be noted.  



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 14 Selection Committee - Size & Composition 
 

The Committee received a report from the Head of Human Resources seeking to recommend to Full 

Council that the Selection Committee was reduced in size from 9 to 6 members. 

 

1. As currently constituted, the Selection Committee had 9 members and it was considered that 

this was too large a committee to undertake the effective recruitment and selection of senior 

leaders.  

2. A reduction to 6 members would mean that the committee remained politically balanced. 

 

Resolved – That the Human Resources Committee recommend to Full Council that the Selection 

Committee be reduced in size from 9 to 6 members. 

 

 15 COVID-19 - workforce update and return to workplaces 
 

Members received a report from the Head of Human Resources providing an update on the recovery 

plans for workplaces going forward including future of workspaces principles.  

 

Members noted in particular – 

 

1. The Council was taking a risk-based approach to opening workplaces which took full account 

of the current rate of COVID-19 case rates in the city; the advice of the city’s Director of Public 

Health and the obligations to all employees under the Health and Safety at Work Act.  

2. The Council was taking account of the latest Government advice which stated that employers 

could start to plan for a return to workplaces.  

3. The Council had introduced changes to the way office spaces were managed at the council’s 

main offices at City Hall and Temple Street, through the introduction of zoned and socially 

distanced work desks for services on a trial basis. The zoning arrangements were based on the 

reduced requirement for desks as many staff located in these services had been continuing to 

work from home effectively.  

4. The risk of exposure to COVID-19 remained high in workplaces and the Council would 

continue to manage the risks in accordance with the COVID secure workplace guidance even 

though this would no longer be a legal requirement from the 19th July 2021. 

Members discussed the report and key points highlighted were –   



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

1. Feedback from staff was that many preferred to continue to work from home or a blend of 

workplace and home working. Where there was a demand to work in the office the Council 

ensured both access and full support.  

2. There was an ongoing dialogue about a flexible approach combining working in the office and 

working from home as appropriate. Key to this was support from line managers and members 

noted that work on this was ongoing. 

3. Important for the workforce to be allowed to find a balance of working that best suited their 

needs incorporating increased use of digital facilities and hybrid working where required and 

use of other council buildings and external locations. 

4. Important for newly recruited employees to have an opportunity to join colleagues in the 

workplace to help them learn the role and ways of working, noted that this would be included 

as part of the employee induction process. 

 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 12.05 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 


